yield curve is assumed during the first 12 months (the “-200 ramp” scenario). However, given the current low levels of
interest rates, a full downward shift of 200 basis points would represent an unrealistic scenario. Therefore, under the
falling rate scenario, rates move downward up to 200 basis points, but without reaching zero. The resulting scenario
shows interest rates close to zero in most cases, reflecting a flattening yield curve instead of a parallel downward
scenario.

The Libor/Swap curve for September 30, 2018, as compared to December 2017, reflected a 75 basis points increase in
the short-term horizon, between 1 to 12 months, while market rates increased by 87 basis points in the medium term,
that is, between 2 to 5 years. In the long-term, that is, over a 5-year time horizon, market rates increased by 72 basis
points, causing a more flattened yield curve. The U.S. Treasury curve in the short-term increased by 83 basis points
and in the medium-term horizon increased by 82 basis points as compared to the December 2017 end of month levels.
The long-term horizon increased by 55 basis points as compared to December 2017 end of month levels.

134

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

NOTE 25 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 238

   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.
Consistent with prior years, these exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives:

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017
Net Interest Income Risk Net Interest Income Risk

(Projected for the next 12 months) (Projected for the next 12 months)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet

(Dollars in millions) Change
%

Change Change
%

Change Change
%

Change Change
%

Change
+ 200 bps ramp $ 14.0 2.57% $ 17.0 2.96% $ 18.0 3.55% $ 17.5 3.42%
- 200 bps ramp $ (14.0) (2.57)% $ (18.2) (3.16)% $ (14.6) (2.89)% $ (17.7) (3.47)%

The Corporation continues to manage its balance sheet structure to control the overall interest rate risk. As of
September 30, 2018, the simulations showed that the Corporation maintained an asset-sensitive position.  The
Corporation has continued repositioning the balance sheet and improving the funding mix, driven by an increase in the
average balance of non-interest-bearing deposits and reductions in brokered CDs, repurchase agreements and other
borrowings.  The above-mentioned growth in non-interest-bearing deposits, along with proceeds from US agencies
mortgage-backed securities and loan repayments, has helped the Corporation continue to maintain high liquidity

[…]

enhance the ability of analysts and investors to analyze trends in the Corporation’s business and understand the
performance of the Corporation. In addition, the Corporation may utilize these non-GAAP financial measures as a
guide in its budgeting and long-term planning process. Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial measures should be
used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.

   See “Overview of Results of Operations” above for the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure “adjusted
net income” to the GAAP financial measure.  The following tables reconcile the non-GAAP financial measures
“adjusted provision for loan and lease losses,” “adjusted provision for loan and lease losses to adjusted net charge-offs,”
and “adjusted allowance to total loans held for investment,” to the GAAP financial measures for the third quarters and

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

NOTE 25 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 285

nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017:

161

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

NOTE 25 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 286

2018 Third Quarter

As
reported

(GAAP)

Hurricane-related
Qualitative
Allowance
Release

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

(Dollars in thousands)
Provision for loan and lease losses $ 11,524 $ 2,781$ 14,305
  Construction Loans 1,308 627 1,935
  Consumer Loans (2,536) 2,154 (382)

2017 Third Quarter

As
reported
   (GAAP)

Hurricane-related
Provision for
Loan and Lease

Losses
Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

(Dollars in thousands)
Provision for loan and lease losses $ 75,013 $ (66,490)$ 8,523
  Residential mortgage Loans 23,321 (13,717) 9,604
  Commercial mortgage Loans 17,590 (18,095) (505)
  Commercial and industrial Loans (1,079) (7,992) (9,071)
  Construction Loans 242 (808) (566)
  Consumer Loans 34,939 (25,878) 9,061

2018 First Nine-Months

As
reported

(GAAP)

Hurricane-related
Qualitative
Allowance
Release

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

(Dollars in thousands)
Provision for loan and lease losses $ 51,604 $ 11,245 $ 62,849
   Residential mortgage Loans 4,406 374 4,780
   Commercial mortgage Loans 20,956 1,925 22,881
   Commercial and industrial Loans 3,012 4,020 7,032
   Construction Loans 6,579 729 7,308
   Consumer Loans 16,651 4,197 20,848

2017 First Nine-Months
As reported

   (GAAP)

Hurricane-related
Provision for
Loan and Lease

Losses
Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

(Dollars in thousands)
Provision for loan and lease losses $ 118,551$ (66,490)$ 52,061
 Residential mortgage Loans 43,480 (13,717) 29,763
 Commercial mortgage Loans 30,654 (18,095) 12,559
 Commercial and industrial Loans (8,019) (7,992) (16,011)
 Construction Loans 1,496 (808) 688
 Consumer Loans 50,940 (25,878) 25,062

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

NOTE 25 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 287

162

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

NOTE 25 – SEGMENT INFORMATION 288

Provision for Loan
and Lease

Provision for Loan and
Lease

Losses to Net
Charge-Offs Losses to Net Charge-Offs
(GAAP to
Non-GAAP

reconciliation)
(GAAP to Non-GAAP

reconciliation)

Quarter Ended
Nine-Month Period

Ended
September 30, 2018 September 30, 2018
Provision
for Loan

Net
Charge-Offs

Provision
for Loan

Net
Charge-Offs

and Lease
Losses

and Lease
Losses

(In thousands)
Provision for loan and lease losses and net charge-offs (GAAP) $ 11,524 $ 32,996 $ 51,604 $ 82,884